

GAHC010042652023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/122/2023

RISHIK CHARAN SARMA
S/O LATE AJAY CHARAN SARMA, R/O MILANPUR CHANDMARI, NEAR
OLD MASJID, HOUSE NO. 16, PANI PATH, P.O.-BAMUNIMAIDAN, P.S.-
CHANDMARI, GUWAHATI-21, DIST-KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

DIGANTA BARUAH AND ANR
THE CHIEF ENGINEER, PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT (PHE), HENGRABARI, GUWAHATI DIVISION, GUWAHATI-36,
DIST-KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:MR. ASHOK DEB CHOUDHURY
THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT (PHE)
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI DIVISION
GUWAHATI-781036
DIST-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS M BORAH, MR. R HAZARIKA, MR B P SARMAH, B
SAHA, MR. C CHAKRAVARTY, MR. JYOTIRMOY ROY, LUAYING, MRS L BORUAH, MR. B B
BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

26.11.2025

Heard J Roy, learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Ms P Saha, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

2. The Office Note dated 24.11.2025, reflects that no A/D Card or unserved notice has been returned back from respondent No. 2.

3. The learned Senior Counsel has submitted that he would instruct his assisting counsel to take fresh steps on the newly impleaded respondent No. 2, by speed post within a period of 2 (two) days.

4. Prayer is allowed.

5. Fresh steps for service of notice be taken on the respondent No. 2, by speed post.

6. Learned Senior Counsel also prays for permission to take steps by dasti mode.

7. Permission is granted.

8. Steps be taken through the Registry of this Court, within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from today.

9. Let this matter be listed after 4 (four) weeks, on a date to be fixed by the Registry, along with the Service Report.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant