

GAHC010042652023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/122/2023**

RISHIK CHARAN SARMA  
S/O LATE AJAY CHARAN SARMA, R/O MILANPUR CHANDMARI, NEAR  
OLD MASJID, HOUSE NO. 16, PANI PATH, P.O.-BAMUNIMAIDAN, P.S.-  
CHANDMARI, GUWAHATI-21, DIST-KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

DIGANTA BARUAH AND ANR  
THE CHIEF ENGINEER, PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENGINEERING  
DEPARTMENT (PHE), HENGRABARI, GUWAHATI DIVISION, GUWAHATI-36,  
DIST-KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:MR. ASHOK DEB CHOUDHURY  
THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT (PHE)  
HENGRABARI  
GUWAHATI DIVISION  
GUWAHATI-781036  
DIST-KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS M BORAH, MR. R HAZARIKA, MR B P SARMAH, B  
SAHA, MR. C CHAKRAVARTY, MR. JYOTIRMOY ROY, LUAYING, MRS L BORUAH, MR. B B  
BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

**BEFORE**  
**THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**02.03.2026**

The present contempt petition is filed alleging willful and deliberate violation of the order dated 30.05.2022 passed in WP(C) No. 760/2020.

Mr. I Borthakur, learned standing counsel for the PHE Department prays time to complete his instruction as to the status of compliance of the order dated 30.05.2022 passed in WP(C) 760/2020.

Prayer stands allowed.

List this matter again on 07.03.2026.

Registry to reflect the name of Mr. I Borthakur, learned standing counsel for the PHE Department in the cause list.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**